

No. 10-60515

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CONTAINER CORPORATION, Successor to Interest of
Container Holdings Corporation, Successor to Interest of
Vitro International Corporation,

Petitioner-Appellee

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE DECISION OF
THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

JOHN A. DiCICCO
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RICHARD FARBER (202) 514-2959
RANDOLPH L. HUTTER (202) 514-2647
Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement regarding oral argument.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	iii
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issue.....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	4
A. Factual background.....	4
B. The Commissioner’s determination and Tax Court proceedings.....	7
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument:	
The Tax Court erred in holding that the guaranty fee payments to Vitro were not United States source income and therefore not subject to the tax imposed by I.R.C. § 881(a).....	16
Standard of review.....	16
A. Introduction.....	16
B. The guaranty fees paid by International are more analogous to interest than to payments for services.....	19
1. The Tax Court’s analogy to payment for services is unpersuasive.....	19
2. The undisputed facts show the fees to be most analogous to interest.....	21
3. <i>Bank of America</i> and <i>Centel</i> strongly support the Commissioner’s position.....	26

	Page(s)
Conclusion.	36
Certificate of service.	37
Certificate of compliance.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bank of America v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 142 (Ct. Cl. 1982).	10, 14-15, 18, 22-23, 26-32
<i>Centel Communications Corp. v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1990).	15, 25, 33-34
<i>Centel Communications v. Commissioner</i> , 92 T.C. 612 (1989).	33
<i>Compaq Computer Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2001).	16
<i>Deputy v. DuPont</i> , 308 U.S. 488 (1939).	23
<i>Dillin v. Commissioner</i> , 56 T.C. 228 (1971).	17
<i>Howkins v. Commissioner</i> , 49 T.C. 689 (1968).	9, 17-18, 20
<i>Hunt v. Commissioner</i> , 90 T.C. 1289 (1988).	18
<i>Salley v. Commissioner</i> , 464 F.2d 479 (5th Cir. 1972).	23

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 83.	34
§ 83(h)	33
§ 861.	27-28
§ 861-863	9, 12, 17
§ 861(a)(1).	10, 17
§ 861(a)(3).	10, 17, 26
§ 862(a).	17
§ 862(a)(1).	10, 17
§ 862(a)(3).	10, 17, 26
§ 881(a).	3, 7, 9, 12, 16, 18
§ 1442.	28
§ 1442(a).	17
§ 6213.	2
§ 6214.	2

Statutes (cont.): **Page(s)**

§ 6651.....	8
§ 6651(a)(1).	1
§ 7442.....	2
§ 7482(a)(1).	2

Treasury Regulations (26 C.F.R.):

§ 1.1441-2(b).	16
§ 1.861-2.....	10, 17
§ 1.861-4.....	10, 17, 26

Miscellaneous:

Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed.).. . . .	23
